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Town of Nashville
Adopted Fee Schedule - Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Revised July 16, 2025

PUBLIC UTILITIES -WATER & SEWER FEES

Description Fee
Utility Application Fee:........occuviiiiiiiiiieeeeee $45.00
Utility DEPOSIt:....eeeieeieieiieiiee et $200
Utility Deposit Without Social Security Number:.............. $250

Water Connection Fees:

4" MEEET <. $2,400 + Meter Cost
1" MBI e $2,800 + Meter Cost
T MO ... a s $5,050 + Meter Cost
2" IMBEEE .. e e e e e $5,875 + Meter Cost
Meter Costs:
5/8" Water Meter ........ccccccoevveeeeiiieeieciee e $330.00
1" Water Meter.........cooovveiieeeeicee e, $504.00
172" Water Meter ..........cooovvvveeeiiieiiieeee e $938.00
2" Water Meter........cooovveeeeieeeeeeee, $1,143.00
S"Water Meter ........oooveiiiii e $3,185.00
4" \Water Meter......oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee $4,125.00
6" Water Meter ..o $6,675
Irrigation Connection: ... $800.00 + Meter
After-Hours Water Reconnection Fee:.............cccceeennee. $75.00
Nonpayment FEE:........ccoviiiuiiiiieie et $50.00
Late Payment Fee: ... 5% of Bill
Sewer Connection Fees:
(4" TINE) 1. $3,200
(Greaterthan 4" lin€) ........ccccvveeveeeiiiiiieiee e, As quoted (We contracted this out)
Meter Re-read Charge (NeW)........cccvveiiiiieiiiiiieee e $10 refundable if reading is found to be invalid
Cross Connection Fee Permit...................................... $40.00
Non-Compliance Cross Connection Control Fee for Residential................... $100.00/monthly

Non-Compliance Cross Connection Control Fee for Commercial Customer.... $300.00/monthly

PUBLIC UTILITIES -WATER & SEWER RATES

Type Meter Size Fee

In-Town Water Base Fee: 5/8" Meter.................... $19.00
1" Meter.....cooveeeeeeiiinns $20.00
1%" Meter ......cocoeeennen. $21.50
2" Meter.....ccooceveeiiiinns $22.50
2" Compound................ $34.00

4" Meter.......ocooverneen. $42.50



6" Meter...........cooeeeee $59.50

In-Town Water Rate: All Meter Sizes ............. $5.50
Out-of-Town Water Base Fee: (Changed to 125% of Town rates)
5/8" Meter .......ccccu..... $42.75
1" Meter ..oooovvveiiees $45.00
1%" Meter...........ooo. $48.38
2"Meter ....ccceevvieeenns $50.63
2" Compound ................ $76.50
4" Meter ....coveeviiieeee $95.63
6" Meter ... $133.88
Out-of-Town Water Rate: All Meter Sizes .............. $11.00
Bulk Water & Irrigation Rate:  All Meter Sizes............. $7.50
In-Town Sewer Base Fee: All Meter Sizes .............. $29.00
In-Town Sewer Rate: All Meter Sizes. ............. $12.00
Out-of-Town Sewer Base Fee:  All Meter Sizes............... $65.25
Out-of-Town Sewer Rate: All Meter Sizes............... $24.00
Sewer without Water:
In-Town Flat Rate ..........ocoviiiiiiiiiieeeeee $100.50/month
Out-of-Town Flat Rate...........cccoviiiiiiiieieeee $179.00/month
Commercial Sewer Surcharge: ...........ccceveviiiiiiiiee e Follow City of Rocky Mount Fee Schedule
Commercial Fats, Oils & Greases:
Pretreatment Program .............ccccocoeiiieiieciien, $250 program enroliment fee $25/month
CEMETERY
Type Description Fee
Grave Site: Single .....cooovveeieeiiiene, $800.00
TWO oo $1,550.00
FOUP....ouieees $2,900.00
Eight....oooi s $5,500.00
Opening/Closing Fees for Interment by Coffin: ...............
Operating Hours - Resident...........cccoceevviinennnen. $700.00
Operating Hours - Non-Resident. ..............c......... $850.00
Non-Operating Hours - Resident.......................... $900.00
Non-Operating Hours - Non-Resident.................. $1,050.00
Holiday Weekends - Residents ..........ccccccvveeeeeenn. Not Available
Holiday Weekends - Non-Resident. ...................... Not Available
HONAAYS ... Not Available
Opening/Closing Fees for Interment by Cremation: ........
Operating Hours - Resident...........ccccccoeeeiiiiiienenn. $400.00
Operating Hours - Non-Resident. ............ccccveeee.. $550.00
Non-Operating Hours - Resident............cccccec... $680.00
Non-Operating Hours- Non-Resident.................. $780.00
Holiday Weekends - Residents .............cccceveeeeennnn. Not Available
Holiday Weekends - Non-Resident. ...................... Not Available
HOIAAYS ... Not Available
ANNUAl UPKEEP: ..o $150.00 one-time fee
Stone Setting/Moving Fee: ......ccoooiiiiiiiiieee e $25.00
Deed ReCOrding: .....c..couiiiiiiiiiie e Nash County Rate

Perpetual Care/Grave Site: .........ccooiioiiiiiiiii e $314.00



PUBLIC WORKS- SANITATION & RECYCLING FEES

Description Fee
Sanitation Monthly Fee:........cooiiiiiiiii e $24.75
Recycling Monthly Fee:.......cccooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee $7.25
Bulk/White Good Pick-Up:
AppliaNCes.........cooviiiiiee $10.00 per appliance
Yard Trash/FlatBed Load:............cccooeeeiiiiiiieicecceccceeeeee, $150.00 per load
Each Additional Roll Qut Cart:.........cccceeeviiiiiiiiiieeeiee, $7.00
Code Enforcement Cleanup Work:..............vvvvvvvvvvvvneennnnnns $150.00/hour
Use of Town Equipment plus Operator................ $300/hour (was $150/hour)

***Public Works assistance for surrounding communities***
e Bucket Truck
e JetVac
e  Street Sweeper
e Leaf Truck
e Quick Response Sewer Jetter

PUBLIC WORKS - STORMWATER FEES

Description Fee
Residential:...........eoviiiiii $2.50 per month/flat rate
Non-Residential: ... $2.50 per month per ERU*

*Each Equivalent Residential Unit equals 2,500 square feet.

ADMINISTRATION
Description Fee
LO7eT o) [T $0.10 per page
Street Event Permit: .........cooooueeeiiieeiieee e, . $135.00
Returned Check Fee.........ccovviiiviiieiiieiceceeeeee e $25.00

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Description Fee

Police Report COPY: ...uoccueiecieiecieiecieie e $5.00

Parking Violations: .........cccoeiiiiiiiie e $75.00
Handicap Parking Violation:...........cccocveeoiiiiiiiii e, $250.00

Parking in @ Fire Lane: ......ccoocoiiiiiiii e $50.00

Parking within 15" of a Fire Hydrant: ...l $50.00
Peddler's Permit: ... $150.00 plus an
additional $25.00 per person

LIttEIING: cveeiiieceecee e $500.00
FiNngerprinting™: ......oooviiii e $15.00

*Free for officers and children; $15.00 for up to two cards, $5.00 for each additional card.

LIBRARY
Description Fee
Lost Library Card:..........cceeiieeiieeiiee e $5.00
Lost Purchased BOOK: .............ceueeeemeeeeieiiiieieeieeeeveeeeveeeeveeeens Replacement Cost
Lost Donated BOOK:...........cccuieiiiiiiiie e $5.00
NOLAMY: .ottt $2.00

Incoming/Outgoing Fax: ......cceeeiiiiiiieiiieiiiieee e $1.00 per page



OVErdue BOOK: ......ccueeeieiieiiie et $0.25 per day per book/ $50.00 maximum

Lost VideO Game: ......cveeiiiiiiiee et Replacement Cost
Overdue Video Game:........coooeeiiiiiieiiiee e $1.00 per day per game/ $50.00 maximum
Copies and Scans:

Black & WHIte .........c.ueveeiiieeccciee e $0.25 per page

(070] o] SRR . $0.75 per page
For Sale Items:

Paperbacks ..........ocouveiiiiieciee e . $0.25

DVD'S .ottt ettt .$0.25

AUIOS ..ttt . $1.00

Video Games ........c..ceevvuveieiiiiiieeeiee e .$1.00

Board Games ..........cccoeeieeiiieie i $2.00

FIash-drives........c..ccooiuiiiiiiie e $6.00

EarplugsS......ccocveeicieieciiee et $2.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Description Fee
Fire REPOM COPY: ..iviieieieeciee ettt et e et a e eae e e $5.00
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Description Fee
Zoning (Requires Public Hearing):
Yo o1 T P $350.00
Text AMENdMENt ........oi i e $325.00
Zoning Certification Letter.............cooooiiiiiiiii . $60.00
ABC Local Government Opinion Form...............cccoviiiinine. $35.00
Special Use Permit ..., $375.00
Conditional REZONING. ... ceeeiei e $400.00
Zoning Certificate or Fence Pemmit...............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiias $55.00 Residential & $75.00
Commercial/ Fence Permit $50.00
Subdivisions:
Major Preliminary (more than 5 lots; no improvements)........ $250.00 flat fee & $10.00 per lot
Major Preliminary (more than 5 lots; w/improvements) ......... $250.00 flat fee & $10.00 per lot
Major Final Plat Review $100.00
Minor (5 or fewer lots; no improvements)............ccccceeccoeeenee $100 flat fee & $10.00 per lot
Text Change {Ordinance Revision).............cccceviiieiiieiencen, $200.00
Site Development Plans ...
Residential and Commercial:..........cooiouiiaiiiiieie e $150.00
Board of Adjustment:
VAIANCE ...ttt e e e e $275.00
Appeal/Interpretation ............cceeeeveiee i e $275.00
Annexation:
VOIUNEAMY ..ot e et e eaeenes $0.00
INVOIUNTAIY ...t e ee e $0.00
Signs:
Free Standing Sign..........ccociiiiieiiieece e e $75.00
Flush Mounted Sign.........coooiiiiiiiie e e $65.00
Temporary Sign/Banner............cceeeiiuerianiieee s aeeeeeaeennens $50.00
Yard Sale:
First Permitin 12-Month Period ........................ $ 5.00
Next Permit in 12-Month Period.............cccccc..... $10.00
Permit to Develop a Flood Hazard Area: ............ccccvveeeee. $50.00



Beer and Wine Privilege Tax (New):
On & Off Premises Malt Beverage & Wine ......... Follow N.C.G.C 107-113.77
On & Off Premises Wholesale ..............cccoceeene Follow N.C.G.S 107-113.79

PARKS, RECREATION, AND CULTURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Programs:
ReSIeNnt. ...ovveeiieiieeee e Provided at Cost
Non-ReSident .........ouuvueiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeee 1-9- Cost Plus 100%

$10-40 - Cost Plus 50%
$41.99 - Cost plus $20
$100 and up - Cost plus $40
(was cost plus 50%)

Karate: Every 4 Weeks
Resident Fee .......coovieiiiiie e $11.00
Non-Resident Fee ..o, $21.00

Tots and Tunes

Individual .........oooiiii $99.00

SibliNg rate ........cocoviiiiiii e $149.00
Pickleball Club

ReSIdent ........ovivieiii i, $15.00

Non-Resident .........c.ooviiiiiii e $25.00

Barn Quilt
Resident ........cooeeiii $83.00
Non-Resident .........cc.ouiiiiiii e $103.00

Farmers Market Vendor
$10.00 per market
Full Season..... ..o $10.00 per market minus 20%

Building Rental
(200 South Boddie Street) Merchandise

Resident and 501(C)3 .......covovviiiiiiiiieeie, $50.00 booking fee and $50/hr.
Non-Resident ............ccooeveiiiiiiiiiiiie e, $50.00 booking fee and $70/hr.
Photo Backdrop Rental...............ccccoeviiiiiiinnn. $15.00

Round Table Rental .................coiiiiiiie $5.00/per table

Stoney Creek Field or Amphitheater Rental:

Resident and 501(C)3 .....cviviiiiiiieiieieeeen $60 full day/$30 half day (up to 6 hours)/$10 hour
Non-Resident.............ccooiiiiiiiiiii e $85 full day/$60 half day (up to 6 hours)/$15 hour
Field Lights ......oovviiiiiii e $25 per night

Water USage ... ..cvveeeieiieieeeee e $15 per day



